On behalf of myself, my neighbors and the newly formed Speedway/ Washington Action Committee, and pursuant to Article 8 Section 2 of the VNC bylaws, I'm asking that you please place on the Agenda the following motion:

WHEREAS: After much debate and deliberation, on December 22nd 2023, the City of Los Angeles enacted ordinance 188073 governing the permanent creation and operation of Al Fresco dining areas and;

WHEREAS: The Al Fresco Dining Ordinance is specifically designed to balance the interests of businesses and neighboring homeowners and residents and;

WHEREAS: Abiding by duly enacted rules is central to a civil and compassionate society;

RESOLVED: That the VNC will not support any applications for a permanent Al Fresco Dining permit unless the board finds that the applicant is, in fact, complying with the current Al Fresco Dining regulations.

David Feige